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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

REPROVAL [] PRIVATE :~ PUBLIC

I-1. PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECI~D

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information whlch cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(I] Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Callfomia, admitted December 12~ 1983
[daCe)

[2) The podles agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

[3) All investigotlons or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge[s)/count[s] are listed under "Dismissals."
11~e stipulation and order consist of 12 pages.

[4] A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

[5] Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
law."

(6) The padles must include suppodlng autharily for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Suppodlng Authority."

(7] No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advlsed In writing of any
pending investigatlon/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Repro~i(Sflpulotlon form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/I 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.]
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[Do not write above this llne,]

Payment of Dlsclplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus~ & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. [Check one option only):

(a] [] costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline [public reprovatJ
(b] [] case Ineligible for costs [private reprova~
(c] [] costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

20061 20071 2008~ 2009~ 2010
(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procodurel

{d] [] costs waived In part as set fodh In a separate affachment entitled "partial Waiver of Costs"
[] costs entirely waived

[9) The parties understand that:

[a] [] A pdvate reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Coufl prior to
initiation of o State Bar Coud proceeding is pad of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the Slate Bar’s web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed Is not available to
the public except as pad of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is introduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the Slate Bar.

(b] [] A private reproval Imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding Is pad of
the respondent’$ official State Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response to public inquiries
and is repoded as a record of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

(c] [] A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as pad of the respondent’s officlai
Slate Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is repoded as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b]]. Facts Supporting Aggravating
Circumstances are required.

[]] [] Pdor record of discipline [see standard i.2(f)]

(a) [] Slate Bar Coud case # of prior case

[b] [] Date prior dlscipilne effective

(c] [] Rules of Profe~onal Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

[d] [] Degree of pdor dlsclpline

(Sllputatlon form aPproved by SBC Executive Commlltee 10/I 6/2000, Revised 12/16/2004.]
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(Do not write above lhis ~ine.]
[e) [] If Respondent has two or more Incidents of prlor discipline, use space provided below or a

separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline".

[2] []

[3) []

[4] []

[5) []

(6] []

[7] []

Dishonesty; Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Vlolatlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a cllent, the public or the administration of justice.

Indlfference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequen, ces of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during dlscipllnary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Mlsconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evldences multlple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

[] No aggravating clrcumstances are Involved.

Addltlonal aggravatlng circumstances."

C. Mltlgatlng Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2[e]]. Facts supporting mltlgatlng
circumstances are required.

(I] [] No Prior Dl~clpllne: Respondent has no prior record of disclpllne over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

[2] [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

[3] [] Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disclplinaly investigation and proceedings.

(4] [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrangdolng, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences
of his/her misconduct.

(Sflpulallon form approved by ~BC Executive Committee I0/I 6/2000. Revise~ 12/16/2004.)
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(Do not write above this line.]

[5] []

(8] rn

[9] []

[10] []

[11] []

[12] []

[13] []

Redltutlon: Respondent paid $
restflufion to
criminal proceedings,

on In
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

[] Delay: These dlsclplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hirn/heL

[] Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Dlfflcultles: At the tlme of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physlcal disabilities which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities
were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct,

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabllltatlon: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation,

No mltlgatlng clrcumstances are Involved,

Addltlonal mltlgatlng clrcumstances:

See pal~e 8.

Rep~ovul(Stipulallon form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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[Do not write above this llne.)

(I]

Dlsclpllne:

[] Private reproval {check applicable conditions, If any, below]

(a]    [] Approved by the Court prior to initiation of the State Bar Court proceedthgs [no
public disclosure].

(b]    [] Approved by the Court after initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings {public
disclosure).

[] Public reproval [check applicable conditions, If any, below]

E. Conditions Attached to Reproval:

{I ] [] Respondent must comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of

two (2) years.

[4)    []

[5)    []

(6)    []

During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the’provisions

of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Withln ten [I 0] days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office and
fo the Office of Probation of the State Bar of CaIIfom~a {"Offioe of Probation"), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002. I of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effectlve date of dlsclpllne, Responder~t must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting wlth Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probatlon deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submlt written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10,
April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of
perlury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also state In each report whether there are any proceedings pending agalnst him
or her In the Slate Bar Court and, If so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If
the first report would cover less than thirty (30] days, that report must be submitted on the next
following quarter date and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly repods, a final report, containing the same information, Is due no earlier
than twenty {20] days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the last day of
the condition period,

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent mud fumlsh such reports as may be requested, in addition
to quarte~ reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate
fully with the monitor.

[Sllpulation form approved by SBC Executive Commlttee 10/I 6/2000. Revised 12/1612004.]
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IDo not write above this line.]

(7)    ~

[8]    []

[9]    []

[10]    []

[11]

Subject to assertion of appllcable privileges, Respondent must answer tully, promptly and
truthtully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether
Respondent Is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one [I] year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
gNen at the end of that session.

[] No Ethics School ordered, Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying crimlnal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarlerly report required to be filed
with the Office of Probation.

Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Multlstate Professional Responsiblllty Examination
("MPRE"), admlnlstered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation
withln one year of the effective date of the reproval.

[] No MPRE ordered. Reason:

[] The following conditlons are attached hereto and Incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

F. Other Condltlons Negotlated by the Partles:

~]ee p~e 9.

{Sflpulatlon form appmvecl by SBC Executive Commlltee 10/I 6/2000. Revised 12116/2004.]                                 Reprov~l
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ELIZABETH A. REIFLER

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-O-14978-JMR

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent substituted in to represent Michele Chouinard ("Chouinard") in a wrongful
termination case against the County of Marin ("Matin County"); Marin County was represented
by Rene Brewer ("Brewer). Respondent filed an amended complaint on Chouinard’s behalf.
Brewer and Chouinard experienced ongoing difficulty eommuulcating with respondent.

Respondent did not serve any formal discovery. Brewer propounded interrogatories to
which respondent failed to obtain Chouinard’s responses and in fact never responded in any way
to the interrogatories. Brewer noticed Chouinard’s deposition. Respondent failed to inform
Chouinard about the actual deposition date (it having already been continued once at
respondent’s request) and then failed to communicate with Brewer that respondent would have
difficulty appearing for the deposition. Neither respondent nor Chouinard appeared at the
noticed deposition.

Marin County filed a motion for summary judgment. Respondent never prepared or filed
an opposition to the motion. Respondent did not appear at the hearing on the motion, nor did
Chouinard appear, having been informed by respondent that there was no need for her to appear.
Marin County’s motion was granted and the case was dismissed with prejudice.

Respondent failed to cooperate with the State Bar investigation; her cooperation in the
State Bar Court proceedings has been sporadic and inconsistent.

Conclusions of Law.

By, inter alia, failing to propound discovery; failing to respond to written discovery;
failing to produce Chouinard for her deposition; and failing to oppose or in any way respond to
Marin County’s motion for summary judgment or appear at the hearing on the motion,
respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with
competence, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

By failing to respond to the majority of Chouinard’s many attempts to contact her and by

-7-



failing to inform Chouinard of mspondent’s failure to oppose the summary judgment motion or
the significance of the motion and ramifications of failing to respond, respondent failed to
communicate with her client and failed to keep her client informed of significant events, in
violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)

By failing to respond to State Bar investigator correspondence and failing to timely
respond to the filing of the Notice of Disciplinary charges, respondent violated Business and
Professions Code, section 6068(i).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, at paragraph A.(7), was September 21, 2005.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request that the Court dismiss the following alleged violation in the
interests of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation

04-O-14978-JMR Three Business and Professions Code, section 6106

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of September 20, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$3,654.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

¯
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTI/’,~G DISCIPLINE.

In the Matter of Nunez (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 196, 206;
Standard 2.4 (providing for reproval to disbarment for wilful failure to perform services
and failure to communicate with client).

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, Continued from Stipulation, page 4.

Respondent suffers from clinical depression and has suffered from the condition for a
period of years from which she is not recovered. In recognition of her medieal condition,
respondent has retained the services of a licensed mental health practitioner. Further, respondent
has voluntarily enrolled in the Lawyers Assistance Program.

-8-



Respondent stipulates, agrees and acknowledges that her mandatory participation in LAP
is a required condition of this Stipulation and Order.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES, Continued from Stipulation,
page 6.

Other Conditions - Coverage of Law Practice

Respondent stipulates and agrees to retain and maintain for the entire period of her
probation an attorney and/or clerical services, whichever or both as applicable, to insure
coverage of her litigation and other law practice matters (including but not limited to court
appearances; appearance at properly noticed depositions and other examinations) and receipt of
telephonic and mail communications relating to her law practice. As of the signing of this
stipulation, respondent has retained the aid of California attorney Andrew Alger, P.O. Box 234,
Bodega Bay, California, 94923, State Bar member number 142838, for the services described
in this condition. OCTC has confirmed Mr. Alger’s willingness to provide the services
described herein.

Respondent further agrees to notify the Office of Probation if she retains any other
individual and/or company for these services and specifically agrees to allow any Probation
Deputy to contact the person or company representative to confu’m the terms of the service
arrangement.

Other Conditions - Maintenance of Current Telephone Number and Address

Respondent specifically acknowledges her duties pursuant to Business and Professions
Code, section 6002.1(a). Respondent shall maintain a current, valid and operative telephone
number and address at which she shall be reachable by the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, the
State Bar Court, the State Bar’s Probation Department and any other department at the State Bar
as well as by members of the public who may rely on State Bar membership information in order
to conduct business with State Bar members and respondent in particular.

Other Conditions - Lawyers Assistance Program

LAP Evaluation:

No later than ten (10) days after the effective date of the discipline in this matter, if she
has not done so already, respondent must:



ao Report to the Lawyer Assistance Program of the State Bar of California (LAP) for
an evaluation regarding substance abuse and mental health issues;
Sign a written agreement with LAP to be evaluation, and
Sign a waiver directing and authorizing LAP to timely notify the Office of
Probation of her compliance and noncompliance with the terms and conditions of
her LAP evaluation agreement.

Within twenty (20) days after the effective date of the discipline in this matter,
respondent must provide evidence satisfactory to the Office of Probation of her reporting
to the LAP, entering into an evaluation plan agreement, and signing a waiver authorizing
LAP to notify the Office of Probation of her compliance/non-compliance with the terms
and conditions of her LAP evaluation plan agreement.

o Respondent must comply with the terms and conditions of the LAP evaluation
agreement.

° With each written report required pursuant to this stipulation and order, respondent must
provide evidence satisfactory to the Office of Probation of her compliance with the terms
and conditions of her LAP evaluation plan agreement.

LAP Participation:

At the conclusion of her evaluation by LAP, respondent must enter into a LAP
Participation Agreement with the LAP and she must sign a waiver directing and
authorizing LAP to timely notify the Office of Probation of her compliance and non-
compliance with the terms and conditions of her LAP Participation Agreement and any
and all violations of any other condition(s) or terms imposed upon her by LAP.

Within ten (10) days of signing her LAP Participation Agreement, respondent must
provide evidence satisfactory to the Office of Probation that she has entered into a LAP
Partieipation Agreement with the LAP.

Respondent must remain in compliance with all treatment and monitoring terms and
conditions of her LAP Participation Agreement, whether as initially agreed or as LAP
may change or modify those conditions thereafter.

With each written report required pursuant to this order, respondent must provide
evidence satisfactory to the Office of Probation of her compliance with all treatment and
monitoring terms and conditions of her LAP evaluation plan agreement.

-10-



SEP-22-2005 &1:3~

In ~e MOlar O!

Elizabeth A, ~eifler

5TRTE ~IR OF CRLIFORNIQ

’" ca@ numbeK$):

04--O-14978-JIv~

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their slgnatu~’e~ below, the padies and their counsel, as applicable, signifY their agreement
~ each of the recitations ana each of the terms and conditions of thls Stipulation Re Facls,
Conclu$1om of Law and Dispo@Ion.

Ellzabet_.h__A. Reifler

Date Responaent’s

Tammv M. Albertsen-M.~.
Pdnt name

(~4~Jlail~ to~m aplx~Ve~ by ~ b~cullvo Con’~l~It~e 10/16r2000. ~vl~!~d 1E/16~004.)                           ~l



3o not write above this line.)
In the Matter ot

Elizabeth A. Relfler

Case number[s]:

04-0-14978-~

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

l~The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

Me stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1 ] a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125(b), Rules of Procedure.) OthePwise
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply wlth any conditions attached to this reproval may constitute cause
for a separate proceeding for willful breach of rule I-I 10, Rules of Professional
Conduct.

Date Judge of the" State Ba~Court

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commfftee I W16/2000. Revised 12/I 6/2004.] Reprevul
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of Caiifomia. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on October 20, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as. follows:

ix]

Ix]

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

ELIZABETH ANN REIFLER
LAW OFC ELIZABETH ANN REIFLER
1696 EASTMAN LANE
PETALUMA CA 94952

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TAMMY ~LBERTSEN-MURRAY, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in S~ Francisco, California, on
October 20, 2005.

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


